

SUPREME COURT OF LOUISIANA

DOCKET NUMBER: 2021-OC-0552

**CALCASIEU PARISH SCHOOL BOARD
SALES & USE DEPARTMENT, et al.**

Plaintiffs-Petitioners

VERSUS

NELSON INDUSTRIAL STEAM COMPANY

Defendant-Respondent

A CIVIL PROCEEDING

AMICUS-CURIAE BRIEF ON THE MERITS SEEKING REVERSAL OF THE JUDGMENT
RENDERED ON APRIL 7, 2021

BY THE HONORABLE SYLVIA R. COOKS, CHIEF JUDGE
LOUISIANA THIRD CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEAL
(CASE NO. 2019-CA-0315)
REVERSING
THE FOURTEENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE PARISH OF CALCASIEU, DIVISION H
THE HONORABLE RONALD F. WARE, PRESIDING
(CASE NO. 2017-01373)

**ORIGINAL AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF ON BEHALF OF
ST. CHARLES PARISH SCHOOL BOARD, AS EX-OFFICIO TAX COLLECTOR
FOR ST. CHARLES PARISH**

Respectfully Submitted,

John J. Weiler, La. Bar No. 13327
Reese F. Williamson, La. Bar No. 35591
WEILER & REES, LLC
909 Poydras Street, Suite 1250
New Orleans, LA 70112
Telephone: (504) 524-2944
Facsimile: (504) 524-2969
Email: jweiler@wrtaxlaw.com
rwilliamson@wrtaxlaw.com

*Attorneys for St. Charles Parish School Board
as Ex-Officio Tax Collector for St. Charles Parish*

Dated: June 26, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

LAW & ARGUMENT..... 3

 I. The Judicial Statutory Interpretation in Effect at the Time an Act is Passed
 Should Not Be a Deciding Factor Regarding Whether Such Act is
 Considered a “New Tax” 3

 II. The Third Circuit Gave Erroneous Deference to NISCO; It Should Not
 Have Given Deference in Interpreting the Louisiana Constitution, and
 Should Have Given Deference to the Legislature in Considering a
 Constitutional Challenge..... 6

 III. Recent Louisiana Case Law Supports the Position that Act 3 is Not a
 “New Tax” 8

CONCLUSION..... 10

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Jazz Casino Co., L.L.C. v. Bridges</i> , 2020-01145 (La. 2/9/21), 309 So.3d 729	9
<i>Calcasieu Par. Sch. Bd. Sales & Use Dep't v. Nelson Indus. Steam Co.</i> , 2020-00724, p. 4 (La. 10/20/20), 303 So.3d 292, 293	2,3,4,7
<i>Carver v. La. Dep't of Pub. Safety</i> , 2017-1340, p. 5 (La. 1/30/18), 239 So.3d 226, 230	7,8
<i>Bridges v. Nelson Indus. Steam Co.</i> , 2015-1439, pp. 5-6 (La. 5/3/16), 190 So.3d 276, 279-80	1,2,3,4,5,6
<i>Bridges v. Nelson Indus. Steam Co.</i> , 2015-1439 (La. 9/7/16), 206 So.3d 195	5
<i>In re Off. of Chief Just., La. Supreme Ct.</i> , 2012-1342, pp. 9-10 (La. 10/16/12), 101 So.3d 9, 15	7
<i>M.J. Farms, Ltd. v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 07-2371, p. 22 (La. 7/1/08), 998 So.2d 16, 31	8
<i>Brown v. State, Dep't of Public Safety & Corrections</i> , 96-2204, p. 2 (La. 10/15/96), 680 So.2d 1179, 1180	7
<i>Audubon Ins. Co. v. Bernard</i> , 434 So.2d 1072, 1074 (La. 1983)	10
<i>Traigle v. PPG Industries, Inc.</i> , 332 So.2d 777, 782 (La. 1976)	4
<i>Auto-Lec Stores v. Ouachita Valley Camp No. 10, W. O. W.</i> , 185 La. 876, 879, 171 So. 62, 63 (1936)	5
<i>Calcasieu Par. Sch. Bd. Sales & Use Dep't v. Nelson Indus. Steam Co.</i> , 2019-315, p. 4 (La. App. 3 Cir. 4/7/21), writ granted, 2021-00552 (La. 5/25/21)	3,4,6
<i>Calcasieu Par. Sch. Bd. Sales & Use Dep't v. Nelson Indus. Steam Co.</i> , 2019-315, p. 3 (La. App. 3 Cir. 3/18/20), 297 So.3d 790, 792, writ granted, cause remanded, 2020-00724 (La. 10/20/20), 303 So.3d 292, and writ not considered sub nom. <i>Calcasieu Par. Sch. Bd. Sales & Tax Use Dep't v. Nelson Indus. Steam Co.</i> , 2020-00866 (La. 10/20/20), 303 So.3d 311, on reconsideration, 2020-00866 (La. 1/12/21), 308 So.3d 287	2
<i>Jazz Casino Co., L.L.C. v. Bridges</i> , 2019-1530, p. 12 (La. App. 1 Cir. 7/29/20), 309 So.3d 741, 749, reh'g denied (Sept. 2, 2020), writ granted in part, judgment rev'd in part, 2020-01145 (La. 2/9/21), 309 So.3d 729	8,9
<i>Bridges v. Nelson Indus. Steam Co.</i> , 2014-1250, p. 21 (La. App. 3 Cir. 6/24/15), 169 So.3d 711, 723, writ granted, 2015-1439 (La. 10/30/15), 179 So.3d 610, and rev'd, 2015-1439 (La. 5/3/16), 190 So.3d 276	3,6,11
Statutes:	
Louisiana Revised Statute 47:301(10)(c)(i)(aa)	1,3,4,10
Other:	
2016 La. Sess. Law Serv. 2nd Ex. Sess. Act 3 (H.B. 27)	<i>passim.</i>
